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1. Overall Description
SA2 has discussed the relationship between the transparent container from E-UTRAN/UTRAN to GERAN and the PS bearer splitting function in the MME/SGSN. In order for SA2 to continue progressing in this area, SA2 would like RAN WG3 to confirm how the transparent container should be constructed by (E-)UTRAN in the context of SRVCC.
In the current stage 2 architecture (TS 23.216), the E-UTRAN determines that the Handover is for SRVCC and sends an “SRVCC handover indication” and a “Source to Target Transparent Container” along with Target ID...etc to the MME. The MME then continues to perform the PS-CS handover and may (or may not) perform the PS-PS handover in conjunction. 

Question 1: Is “Source to Target Transparent Container” needed for SRVCC and potentially for normal inter-RAT HO?

If the answer to question 1 is “Yes” then SA2 would like RAN WG3 to inform SA2 on how the “Source to Target Transparent Container” should be used by MME in the following SRVCC scenarios:

1. E-UTRAN selects a target cell that is GERAN and is not capable to support DTM

2. E-UTRAN selects a target cell that is multi-rab capable (i.e., UTRAN with no VoIP) or DTM and PS-HO capable (i.e., for GERAN) but the MME restricts the PS-PS handover; thus, only allowing the PS-CS handover to continue.

For scenario 1, can SA2 assume that (E-)UTRAN will construct a “Source to Target Transparent Container” that is intended for the GERAN CS domain and that E-UTRAN will indicate to the source MME that this container is used only for PS-CS handover?

For scenario 2, the following two possibilities were discussed:

a) E-UTRAN sends 2 containers (one container to be used for both “PS-PS and PS-CS” handover) and one for just “PS-CS” handover). The MME then chooses which one to use. E.g., if PS-PS handover is to be performed in conjunction with PS-CS handover then the “PS-PS/PS-CS container” is used. Otherwise, only the “PS-CS container” is used for PS-CS handover. The other unused container is discarded.

b) E-UTRAN sends 1 container to the MME and instructs the MME that this container is used for both “PS-PS and PS-CS” handover or just for “PS-CS” handover. In this case, MME will just follow the E-UTRAN’s indication to either perform both “PS-PS and PS-CS” handover or just the “PS-CS” handover.  This means MME cannot restrict PS-PS handover.

Although the above questions are focusing on E-UTRAN/MME, this same set of questions also  apply to HSPA(VoIP)/SGSN SRVCC. Therefore, SA2 would also like RAN WG3 to provide the answers to HSPA/VOIP SRVCC aspect in addition to EPS SRVCC.

If the answer to question 1 is “No” then


a) Is it the RAN or Core Network that makes the decision on whether PS-PS is required? 


b) In the UTRAN case, how are the currently used cipher keys transferred to GERAN? (e.g. in the case that the UE has performed a Location Update to the MSC after the Iu-ps connection started and the UE/UTRAN are currently using the CS domain keys)

SA2 would like to conclude this work by next SA2 meeting (SA2#69). 

2. Actions 

To TSG RAN WG3:
SA2 kindly asks RAN WG3 to inform SA2 on their view regarding the “Source to Target Transparent Container” in the context of SRVCC by the source access (E-UTRAN and UTRAN(HSPA)) with the above scenarios. 
3. Date of Next SA2 Meetings:

3GPP TSG SA WG2 #69 
17-21 November, 2008
Miami, US
